
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, 

Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 
2022.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Please note that our registration 
deadlines have changed to 2 working days before the meeting, in 
order to facilitate the management of public participation at our 
meetings. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday, 4 
April 2022. Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an 
online registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've 
made some changes to how we're running council meetings. See 
our coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 4 April 2022. 
 

4. Key Corporate Risks monitor 4  (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

This report provides an update on the key corporate risks (KCRs) 
for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex A.   
 

5. Mazars Audit Progress  (Pages 45 - 66) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditors, summarises the outcome of their audit of the Council’s 
2020/21 accounts and their work on the value for money 
conclusion.   
 

6. Report of the Monitoring Officer  (Pages 67 - 82) 
 

7. Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress report  (Pages 83 - 106) 
 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal audit 
work programme for 2021/22 and on counter fraud activity 
undertaken so far in the year. 
 



 

8. Internal audit and counter fraud plans 2022/23  (Pages 107 - 
122) 
 

This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 2022/23. It 
also includes the proposed plan for counter fraud work, for 
information. 
 

9. Audit & Governance Work Plan  (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

To receive a plan of reports currently expected to be presented to 
future meetings of the Committee up to March 2023. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West O
[...]
 way home immediately  

 Avoid the use of public transport where possible 

 Follow government guidance in relation to self-isolation. 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV501.02.22 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 9 March 2022 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Wann, Webb and Carr 

  

 
74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

75. MINUTES  
 
The Committee discussed the minute 72 Review of the 
Constitution from the 2 February 2022 Committee meeting. 
Members considered whether resolved decision i.c. clearly 
outlined the Committees desire to outline when the Committee 
would think it was appropriate for an Executive Member to sit on 
a Planning Committee. Following the decision by the Committee 
officers noted that Council would have 3 options to vote on in 
relation to Executive Members on Planning Committees and 
agreed to share the wording of each option with the Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 

2022 and 2 February 2022 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

76. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus stated that he felt that the Public Works Loans 
Board interest rates forecasts appeared to be lower than 
expected and asked whether these were influenced by national 
government and does the Council have to follow these 
predictions. He asked if the Council would increase its cash 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



balances considering the rise in interest rates. Finally he asked 
if the Council should borrow more to invest and whether 
treasury management policy was a officer or Member lead 
policy.  
 
 

77. SCRUTINY OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Officers introduced the report noting that the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators had 
been to the Executive and Full Council and was now with this 
Committee for its scrutiny. Officers confirmed that Council was 
legally unable to borrow to invest and therefore borrowing is 
undertaken when it is deemed to be required. 
 
Members enquired about the interest rates forecasts noting that 
the Committee were being presented with two separate 
forecasts within the agenda papers. It was confirmed that 
officers would weigh up the different forecasts and take a 
position based on both. The Council’s current and future levels 
of expected debt was raised and Members considered whether 
the Council could look to borrow early to avoid interest rate 
rises. Officers informed the Committee that there would be a 
cost of carry when taking on debt early and this would have a 
revenue impact that was not affordable within the current 
approved budgets.  However, they confirmed the Council can 
borrow more if required. It was noted that the PWLB rates 
provided a certain level of certainty and that Government could 
intervene on the cost of borrowing if they thought it was 
required.   
 
The Committee asked whether the Treasury Management 
Strategy was officer or Member driven and it was established 
that this was a joint process. Members also asked whether the 
Council had any investments or contracts with Russian 
companies considering the current war in Ukraine. It was 
confirmed the Council had no direct investments in Russian or 
Belarusian companies. Yortender the Council’s procurement 
portal had Russian companies as registered members however, 
these companies would still need to bid for a Council contract. 
The North Yorkshire Pension Fund Members were told 
appeared to have no direct investment but the fund was still 
exploring about 0.1% of assets to see whether there were any 
links.   

Page 4



 
The Chair noted the desire of the Committee to have two 
independent Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
and asked if anyone with a Accounting Qualification was interest 
to support the Committee in its audit work then please get in 
touch with the Council’s Democratic Services 
democratic.services@york.gov.uk.  
 
Resolved:  

i. Note the treasury management strategy statement 
and prudential indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27 at 
annex A. 

 
Reason:  So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are properly updated. 
 
 

78. PROGRESS AGAINST THE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee received an update on the progress against the 
Action Plan created in response to the Public Interest Report. 
Members requested that greater detail against each of the 
actions be included in future reports, they noted that a full log of 
actions would make it easier to review progress.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the update provided on the progress against 
the delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response 
to the Report in the Public Interest dated 19 April 
2021.  

 
Reason: The Audit & Governance Committee is required by 

Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. 

 
 

79. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered and noted the 2021-22 work plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee work plan for 2021-22 be noted.  

Page 5

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 

80. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE DRAFT WORK PLAN 2022-23  
 
The Committee considered the proposed work plan for 2022/23 
currently without the finalised dates noting that these were still 
being finalised. Members highlighted the October 2022 meeting 
as potentially being challenging with the number of items 
pencilled in for that date. The Committee therefore requested 
that if possible September and November dates be identified for 
potential meetings.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That if possible September and November dates be 
identified for potential meetings. 

 
Reason: So that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.37 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  

   

 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

          6 April 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

Monitor 4 2021/22 - Key Corporate Risks  
 
 
Summary           
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 

Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at 
Annex A.   

 
 

Background 
 

2. The role of A&G in relation to risk management covers three 
major areas;  

 Assurance over the governance of risk, including 
leadership, integration of risk management into wider 
governance arrangements and the top level ownership 
and accountability for risk 

 Keeping up to date with the risk profile and effectiveness 
of risk management actions; and 

 Monitoring the effectiveness of risk management 
arrangements and supporting the development and 
embedding of good practice in risk management 
 

3. Risks are usually identified in three ways at the Council; 
 

 A risk
[...]
rol 
environment. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
27. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 
 

(a) consider and comment on the key corporate risks 
included at Annex A, summarised at Annex B;   

(b) provide feedback on any further information that they wish 
to see on future committee agendas 
 
 

Reason: 
To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks 

 

Page 12



 

 

Annexes 
 
A – Key Corporate Risk Register 

B – Summary of Key Corporate Risks 

C – Risk Scoring Matrix 

 

 

Contact Details 
Authors: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Helen Malam 
Principal Accountant 
(Corporate Finance) 
 
 
Lisa Nyhan  
Corporate Risk and 
Insurance Manager  

 
Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

 
Report 
Approved  

 

 

 
Date 
25/3/22 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

 

Wards Affected  All   
 

Background Papers None 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
KEY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AT MARCH 2022 
 

 

Changes to Risk Register since Monitor 3 

 
 

Key Corporate Risk Changes 

KCR1 Financial Pressures New risk; completed action and new action added 

KCR2 Governance Revised date for action 

KCR3 Effective and Strong 
Partnerships 

None 

KCR4 Changing Demographics None 

KCR5 Safeguarding None 

KCR6 Health and Wellbeing Completed action and new control 

KCR7 Capital Programme Completed action and new action added 

KCR8 Local Plan Revised date for action 

KCR9 Communities New risk and implication; new controls; revised date for action and new action added 

KCR10 Workforce/ Capacity New risks; new controls; revised date for action 

KCR11 External Market 
Conditions 

New risk 

KCR12 Major Incidents Revised date 

  

P
age 15



ANNEX A 
KEY CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AT MARCH 2022 
 

 

 

 
KCR 1 FINANCIAL PRESSURES: The ongoing government funding cuts and more recently the impact of Covid will continue to have an impact on council
[...]
 Capacity Probable Major 20 Possible  Moderate 14 

KCR11 External Market Conditions Unlikely Major 18 Unlikely  Moderate 13 

KCR12 Major Incidents Probable Catastrophic 24 Possible Major 19 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex C- Risk Matrix 
 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

Audit & Governance Committee 6 April 2022 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 

Auditors Annual Report 2020/21 
 

Summary 
 

1. The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditors, summarises the outcome of their audit of the Council’s 
2020/21 accounts and their work on the value for money conclusion.   
   
Recommendation 

 

2. Audit & Governance Committee note the matters set out in the Annual 
Audit Report presented by Mazars.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that Members are aware of the issues raised.   

 
Background & Analysis 
 

3. The report covers: 
a. Audit of the financial statements 
b. Commentary on value for money arrangements 
c. Other reporting responsibilities and fees. 

 
Options 
 

4. Not relevant for the purpose of this report.    
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

5. The report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements. 

 
 
 
 

Page 45 Agenda Item 5



Implications 
 

6. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT or 
property implications arising from this report.  
 
 

 

Contact Details  
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Corporate Finance 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Report 
approved 

 
√ 

Date 10.3.22 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  
√ 

 
For further information please contact the author of this report 

 

Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Mazars Annual Audit Report 2020/21 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 46



Auditor’s Annual Repor
[...]
 
highlighted recommendations.  The various individual steps required 
in addressing these recommendations may in themselves require 
legal advice.    

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property - None 
directly arising from this report. 

 

Recommendations 

 

To receive an update on the progress being made with regards to 

delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the Report in the 

Public Interest dated 19th April 2021. 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation 

The Audit & Governance Committee is required by Full Council to 

monitor the delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the 

Public Interest Report. 

 

Options 

There are no other options for the Committee to consider on this 

occasion. 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

 

 Janie Berry, Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

X Date 22nd March   

2022 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s):   

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 

Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  

 Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Full 

Council dated 4th May 2021 

 Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the Audit & Governance 

Committee  

 Agenda and Reports of the Joint Standards Committee on 24th 

January 2022 

 Agenda and Reports and the revised draft Constitution (published 

early) for the Audit & Governance Committee on 2nd February 

2022 

 Agenda and Reports for Full Council on 24th March 2022 including 

the link to the revised constitution  

 

Annexes: 

 Annex One:  Project Plan developed in support of the Action Plan 

 Annex Two: Cost of the Public Interest Report 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref Action Officer Lead

Linked to 

other 

actions

Actions to be 
[...]
rk.  LGA 

have made the requests to 

their Peer Officer team.  JB 

to confirm preferences to 

LGA on the two preferred 

Peer Officers.  LGA 

mentoring session to be 

held at the end of October.  

Work ongoing.  Report to 

A&G Committee in 

December 2021 and then 

in December 2022 to 

 LGA to undertake peer 

review. 

30/09/21 Y

P
age 80



Financial impact of PIR - as at 30th July 2021 Cost

£

Additional audit fees 23,467       

External support from Ward Hadaway in responding to PIR 140            

specialist employment law advice to assist in the formulation of a fit for 

purpose framework for business case preparation and use of NDA 

agreements 2,300         

specialist support to assist with the development, implementation and 

mandatory training of all Elected Members (and key officer groups) in 

respect of the Model Code of Conduct, awareness raising of conflicts of 

interest and the declaration of interests 7,900         

TOTAL 33,807       

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee  6 April 2022 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Audit & Counter Fraud Progress Report 

 
Summary 

1 This report provides an update on the delivery of the internal 
audit work programme for 2021/22 and on counter fraud 
activity undertaken so far in the year.  

Background 

2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). In accordance with the standards, 
periodic reports on internal audit work are presented to this 
committee.  

 

Internal Audit 

3 The 2021/22 internal audit plan was approved by this 
committee at its meeting on 14 April 2021. 

4 As noted in previous reports to this committee the Covid-19 
pandemic meant there was 2020/21 audit work outstanding at 
the start of this year and therefore much of the time in the first 
part of the year was spent finalising that work.  

5 Work has been completed and is ongoing on a number of 
2021/22 audits. Annex 1 provides details of the completed and 
ongoing internal audit work.  

Counter Fraud 
 
6 The counter fraud progress report is contained in annex 2. It 

reports on progress against the counter fraud work 
programme. A range of work is detailed including activity to 

Page 83 Agenda Item 7



promote awareness of fraud, work with external agencies, and 
information on the level of fraud reported to date. 

Consultation 

7 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

8 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

9 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

10 The work of internal audit and counter fraud helps to support 
overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 
accountability and by helping to make the Council a more 
effective organisation.  

Implications 

11 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

 

Risk Management Assessment 

12 The council will be non-compliant with the PSIAS if the results 
of audit work are not reported to the committee and could 
therefore be exposed to increased levels of scrutiny and 
challenge.  

Page 84



Recommendation 

13 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 

Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Telephone: 01904 555385 
 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25/03/2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected: Not applicable All 
 

 
 
For further information p
[...]
 the current financial 
year. Twenty-four cases have been completed which resulted in three people being formally 
cautioned and fourteen people receiving a written warning. There are six investigations currently 

ongoing. 

 Education Verification – The team has reviewed two applications for school placements to date. 
One application was found to have contained false or misleading information and an offer of a school 

placement was withdrawn. 

 

P
age 106



   

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  6 April 2022 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Internal audit & counter fraud plans 2022/23 

 
Summary 

1 This report seeks the committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 2022/23. 
It also includes the proposed plan for counter fraud work, for 
information. 

 
Background 

2 The council’s internal audit service has to comply with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and the council’s own 
Internal Audit Charter. The standards and charter require that 
the Head of Internal Audit gives an annual opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management, and control. The basis for the 
opinion is the programme of work that internal audit carries 
out. An indicative risk based audit work programme is drawn 
up at the start of each year, setting out proposed priorities for 
audit work over the coming twelve months. The work 
programme will be revisited and updated throughout the year, 
to ensure it remains aligned with current risks and priorities.  

 
3 The work programme is required to be approved by this 

committee as part of its responsibility for overseeing the work 
of internal audit. This report seeks approval for the outline 
programme of internal audit work for 2022/23. 
 

4 In addition to internal audit, Veritau also provides the council 
with specialist counter fraud services. While formal approval of 
the counter fraud plan is not re
[...]
 
aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and 
accountability and by helping to make the council a more 
effective organisation. 

 

Implications 

13 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 
 

 Finance 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Information Technology (IT) 

 Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

14 The council’s internal audit service will not meet the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards if 
the internal audit plan is not approved by the committee.  

   
Recommendation 

15 Members are asked to  
 

- approve the 2022/23 internal audit plan and note the 
proposed counter fraud plan. 

Reason 

In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 
overseeing the work of internal audit and the counter 
fraud service.   

 

Page 109



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Ltd 
Telephone: 01904 552940  
 

 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Telephone: 01904 555385 
 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25/03/2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 

 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – 2022/23 Internal Audit Work Programme 
Annex 2 – 2022/23 Counter Fraud Plan 
 
   

Page 110



 

 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 

Annex 1 

Date: 6 April 2022 

Page 111



2 
 

 

CONTENTS  
 

 

  

Max Thomas 

Head of Internal Audit 

Ed Martin 
Audit Manager 

Introduction 

2022/23 Internal 

Audit work 

3 3 

4 6 

Approach 

Appendix A: Draft 

work programme 

Page 112



3 
 

 

 INTRODUCTION 

1 This document sets out the proposed 2022/23 programme of work for 
internal audit, provided by Veritau for City of York Council. 

2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and the council’s au
[...]
cer
	Annex 1 - PIR Implementation Plan
	Annex 2 - Cost of PIR

	7 Internal Audit & Fraud Plan & Progress report
	2 IACF Monitor April 2022 - Annex 1 (internal audit)
	3 IACF Monitor April 2022 - Annex 2 (counter fraud)

	8 Internal audit and counter fraud plans 2022/23
	Annex 1 - 2022-23 Internal Audit Work Programme
	Annex 2 - 2022-23 Counter Fraud Plan

	9 Audit & Governance Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 6 April 2022 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb and 
Carr 

  

 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

82. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 

2022 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

83. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andy Mendus asked how would Mazars monitor progress 
against the Public Interest Report and how would that be 
reported to the Committee. He inquired as to whether exit 
packages had now started to be monitored by Veritau and how 
this would be reported. He also enquired about what action had 
been taken against attempts to defraud the Council. He raised 
questions regarding officer access to the FMS. Finally he noted 
his concern that there had been a rise in invoices without a 
purchase order to 44% of all purchase orders raised at the 
Council.   
 
 
 
 



84. KEY CORPORATE RISKS MONITOR 4  
 
The Committee considered an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC). The main changes to the 
risk register it was noted had been outlined in paragraphs 14 to 
22 in the report.  
 
The Committee enquired about a number of areas outlined in 
the KCRs. Members enquired as to why the Covid-19 outbreak 
monitoring was to be transferred to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB). Officers confirmed that the Outbreak 
Management Board’s (OMB) role had concluded with the end of 
Covid-19 regulations and therefore the HWB would take on 
monitoring as it does with other health monitoring work for the 
city. Members also requested further detail regarding the 
establishment of Food roles in Communities Team and how this 
would support communities in York. Members also raised that  
some Parish Councils had informed them that they had not 
been informed of road works in their parish which was required 
of the Council as outlined in the Parish Charter. Officers 
confirmed that they would feedback to Highways about 
providing information to Parish Councils.  
 
KCR 2 relating to Governance was discussed in relation to 
decision making and the postponed meeting of March 2022 Full 
Council. Officers noted that the Council had used its emergency 
powers as outlined in the current Constitution which had been 
enhanced during the first Covid-19 lockdown. The Committee 
also enquired about the new risk identified in KCR 10 relating to 
pay structures. Due to the national pay award for 2021-22 only 
recently being agreed and the Council being a National Living 
Wage employer, officers noted that some Council staff were on 
similar pay despite being on different grades. Members 
therefore requested that an update in the first monitor for 2022-
23 include an update on recruitment and retention which was 
noted as having been a challenge for the Council.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That Monitor 1 for 2022-23 include an update on 
recruitment and retention;  

ii. That feedback be provided to the Highways 
department to ensure Parish Council’s are informed 
of road works in their parish;  



iii. That Monitor 1 for 2022-23 include an update on 
what work the Food roles in Communities Team 
would do.  

 
Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 
 

85. MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s external auditors 
Mazars annual report for 2021/22 into the Council’s 2020/21 
accounts. The continued monitoring of the Council response to 
the Public Interest Report was discussed and Mazars confirmed 
they would continue to monitor the results of the action plan and 
were able to liaise with the Local Government Association if 
required. The postponement of the March 2022 Council meeting 
was also raised and Mazars noted that they would form an 
opinion on decision making which would include the decision on 
the postponement as part of future reporting. The Committee 
also discussed the Council’s performance at meeting financial 
savings it had budgeted for and whether this performed well 
against other local authorities. Mazars noted that they would not 
have a strong opinion on this due to the impact of Covid-19 on 
the Council’s financial position.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the matters set out in the Annual Audit Report 
presented by Mazars. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that Members are aware of the issues 

raised. 
 
 

86. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
An update was received on the progress made with regards to 
delivery of the Action Plan prepared in response to the Report in 
the Public Interest dated 19 April 2021. The action to have the 
implementation of the new constitution was discussed and it 
was confirmed that had the March 2022 Council meeting gone 
ahead remotely that the Constitution would be postponed as a 
decision would need to be made by Members to implement it. 
Once the new constitution was approved it was confirmed that a 



6 monthly review of the Constitution would be undertaken by 
officers to review things such as delegations being correct and a 
wider review yearly by the Committee.  
 
Councillor training was discussed as to how it could be 
improved and how it could be monitored. Members also 
discussed if there should be penalties for Members who did not 
attend training and whether there should be a pubic register of 
attendance.  
 
The Committee discussed the costs relating to the Public 
Interest Report (PIR) as outlined by Mazars and by the Council. 
Officers noted that they did not have any pending additional 
costs however, figures presented in the reports it was noted did 
not include Council officers time working on actions related to 
the PIR. It was confirmed that a significant amount of senior 
officer time had been dedicated to the delivery of the actions in 
the action plan.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the progress made with regards to delivery of 
the Action Plan prepared in response to the Report 
in the Public Interest dated 19 April 2021. 

 
Reason:  The Audit & Governance Committee is required by 

Full Council to monitor the delivery of the Action 
Plan prepared in response to the Public Interest 
Report. 

 
 

87. INTERNAL AUDIT & FRAUD PLAN & PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Veritau provided an updated on the delivery of the internal 
audit work programme for 2021/22 and on counter fraud 
activity. The Committee considered the update and enquired 
about why there had been a rise of purchases being undertaken 
without a purchase order and whether this was an issue, noting 
that this went against Council policy. Officers and Veritau both 
confirmed that despite the rise in purchases without a purchase 
order they were not concerned and expected that this was in 
large part connected to urgent work undertaken in response to 
Covid-19.  
 
 



Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 
internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity. 

 
Reason: To enable the Audit and Governance Committee to 

consider the implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

88. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PLANS 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered Veritau’s proposed programme of 
internal audit work to be undertaken in 2022/23 and the 
proposed plan for counter fraud work. Members enquired as to 
whether Veritau had the ability to work flexible should important 
audit work need adding to the programme. Veritau confirmed 
that with Council officers that the programme could be amended 
should work require to be done earlier than initially planned.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the 2022/23 internal audit plan and noted 
the proposed counter fraud plan. 

 
Reason:  In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

overseeing the work of internal audit and the counter 
fraud service. 

 
 

89. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Audit and Governance 
Committee work plan for 2022-23 and it was noted that the 
dates for the meetings were on the Council website provisionally 
and would be circulated with the Committee.  
 
The Committee also thanked Cllr Carr in his final Audit and 
Governance meeting as a Committee member for his work on 
the Committee before he became Lord Mayor.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Audit and Governance Work Plan.  
 



Reason: To ensure the Committee has a plan of work for 
2022-23.  

 
 

 
 
Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.19 pm]. 


